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Wildlife sites 

Based on the data held at the Gloucestershire Centre for Environmental Records, the following 
appear within the Moreton in Marsh Town Council boundary. 
 

Statutory site designation  
Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) None 
  
Non-Statutory site designation  
Local Wildlife Site (LWS) Lemington Heath Coppice LWS 
  
  
Priority Habitats  
Good quality semi-improved grassland 
Deciduous woodland 

 
 

Tradition orchard  
  

 

 
Moreton in Marsh is a market town within the Cotswolds district and Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (Cotswold National Landscape) in Gloucestershire. It is a 
flat and low-lying town surrounded by the Cotswold Hills on the border of Oxfordshire 
and Warwickshire. The data contained within this report is generated from information 
held in the Gloucestershire Centre for Environmental Records, the Local Environmental 
Record Centre’s covering Oxfordshire and Warwickshire may have records that are 
relevant to Moreton in Marsh but are not included within this report.  

 
Local wildlife sites (LWS) are non-statutory protected areas privately or publicly owned 
that are recognised locally for their significant wildlife and habitat value.  Potential LWS 
are areas that have either been highlighted but at the time of evaluation did not meet 
the required standards for LWS or have yet to be evaluated.  Lemington Heath Coppice 
is the only LWS within Moreton in Marsh, however there are 3 potential LWS are also 
present they are: Blenheim Farm, Fire Service College and Moreton Marsh.   



 
 
 



 
 
 



Notable and Protected Wildlife  

Based on the data held at the Gloucestershire Centre for Environmental Records 
(GCER), the following notable and protected species have been recorded within the 
Moreton in Marsh Town Council boundary in the last 10 years.  Aan overview of all 
species seen since records began can be viewed in Appendix 1. Please be aware the 
species list merely reflects the information held on GCER database and the level of 
recording effort in that part of the county. It does not represent a comprehensive list or 
distribution of these species within the Coleford Town Council boundary. GCER 
accepts records from ecological surveys and members of the public via the GCER 
website and can access them from the iRecord and Living Record websites. These 
records will contribute to the body of knowledge available for wildlife conservation, 
research, advising our partners in the public sector as well as ecological consultants 
working within the town boundary.  
 

Summary 
 

Taxon group Invertebrate   

Scientific name Common Name Status 
No of 
records 

Coenonympha pamphilus Small Heath BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 1 
Ethmia dodecea Gromwell Ermine Notable-B 1 
Watsonalla binaria Oak Hook-tip BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 5 
Lycia hirtaria Brindled Beauty BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 5 
Ennomos erosaria September Thorn BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 2 
Ennomos fuscantaria Dusky Thorn BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 1 
Ennomos quercinaria August Thorn BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 1 
Hemistola chrysoprasaria Small Emerald BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 2 
Pelurga comitata Dark Spinach BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 2 
Arctia caja Garden Tiger BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 3 
Spilosoma lubricipeda White Ermine BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 13 
Spilosoma lutea Buff Ermine BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 23 
Tyria jacobaeae Cinnabar BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 19 
Acronicta rumicis Knot Grass BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 1 
Melanchra persicariae Dot Moth BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 5 
Leucania comma Shoulder-striped Wainscot BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 2 
Orthosia gracilis Powdered Quaker BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 4 
Apamea anceps Large Nutmeg BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 5 
Apamea remissa Dusky Brocade BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 1 
Hydraecia micacea Rosy Rustic BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 3 
Caradrina morpheus Mottled Rustic BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 5 
Hoplodrina blanda Rustic BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 6 
Agrochola lychnidis Beaded Chestnut BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 3 
Anchoscelis litura Brown-spot Pinion BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 1 



Atethmia centrago Centre-barred Sallow BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 1 
    

Taxon group Amphibian and Reptile   

Scientific name Common Name Status 
No of 
records 

Bufo bufo Common Toad 

Bern-A3 ; RedList_Global_post2001-LC 
; BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 ; 
WACA-Sch5_sect9.5a 1 

Rana temporaria Common Frog 

Bern-A3 ; HabDir-A5 ; 
RedList_Global_post2001-LC ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a 6 

Lissotriton vulgaris Smooth Newt 
Bern-A3 ; RedList_Global_post2001-LC 
; WACA-Sch5_sect9.5a 6 

Triturus cristatus Great Crested Newt 

Bern-A2 ; HabDir-A2*,HabDir-A4 ; 
RedList_Global_post2001-LC ; BAP-
2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-Sch5Sect9.4c ; 
HabReg-Sch2 5 

Natrix helvetica Grass Snake 

Bern-A3 ; RedList_Global_post94-LC ; 
BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 ; 
WACA-
Sch5_sect9.1(kill/injuring),WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a 1 

Taxon group Bird   

Scientific name Common Name Status 
No of 
records 

Anas platyrhynchos Mallard 
BirdsDir-A2.1 ; CMS_A2,CMS_AEWA-A2 
; Bird-Amber 1 

Accipiter gentilis Goshawk 
CMS_A2 ; ECCITES-A ; WACA-
Sch1_part1 1 

Apus apus Swift Bird-Red 1 

Egretta garzetta Little Egret 
Bern-A2 ; BirdsDir-A1 ; CMS_AEWA-A2 ; 
ECCITES-A 3 

Columba palumbus Woodpigeon BirdsDir-A2.1 ; Bird-Amber 5 

Milvus milvus Red Kite 
BirdsDir-A1 ; CMS_A2 ; ECCITES-A ; 
WACA-Sch1_part1 9 

Alcedo atthis Kingfisher 
Bern-A2 ; BirdsDir-A1 ; WACA-
Sch1_part1 1 

Falco tinnunculus Kestrel 
Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2 ; ECCITES-A ; Bird-
Amber 5 

Alauda arvensis Skylark 
BirdsDir-A2.2 ; Bird-Red ; 
England_NERC_S.41 2 

Corvus frugilegus Rook BirdsDir-A2.2 ; Bird-Amber 2 

Emberiza citrinella Yellowhammer 
Bern-A2 ; Bird-Red ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 2 

Chloris chloris Greenfinch Bern-A2 ; Bird-Red 2 
Pyrrhula pyrrhula Bullfinch Bird-Amber 1 
Delichon urbicum House Martin Bern-A2 ; Bird-Red 2 
Anthus pratensis Meadow Pipit Bern-A2 ; Bird-Amber 5 
Motacilla cinerea Grey Wagtail Bern-A2 ; Bird-Amber 2 
Oenanthe oenanthe Wheatear Bern-A2 ; Bird-Amber 1 



Passer domesticus House Sparrow 
Bird-Red ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 8 

Phylloscopus inornatus Yellow-browed Warbler Bird-Amber 1 
Prunella modularis Dunnock Bern-A2 ; Bird-Amber 6 
Sturnus vulgaris Starling BirdsDir-A2.2 ; Bird-Red 4 
Curruca communis Whitethroat Bird-Amber 1 
Troglodytes troglodytes Wren Bern-A2 ; Bird-Amber 3 

Turdus iliacus Redwing 
BirdsDir-A2.2 ; Bird-Amber ; WACA-
Sch1_part1 2 

Turdus philomelos Song Thrush BirdsDir-A2.2 ; Bird-Amber 2 

Turdus pilaris Fieldfare 
BirdsDir-A2.2 ; Bird-Red ; WACA-
Sch1_part1 3 

Turdus viscivorus Mistle Thrush BirdsDir-A2.2 ; Bird-Red 1 

Tyto alba Barn Owl 
Bern-A2 ; ECCITES-A ; WACA-
Sch1_part1 1 

Taxon group Mammal   

Scientific name Common Name Status 
No of 
records 

Lepus europaeus Brown Hare 
RedList_Europe_post2001-LC ; BAP-
2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 1 

Erinaceus europaeus Hedgehog 
Bern-A3 ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 100 

Rhinolophus hipposideros Lesser Horseshoe Bat 

Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 
; HabDir-A2*,HabDir-A4 ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-Sch5Sect9.4c ; 
HabReg-Sch2 2 

Eptesicus serotinus Serotine 

Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 
; HabDir-A4 ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-Sch5Sect9.4c ; 
HabReg-Sch2 8 

Myotis Myotis Bat species 

Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 
; HabDir-A2*,HabDir-A4 ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-Sch5Sect9.4c ; 
HabReg-Sch2 10 

Nyctalus leisleri Leisler's Bat 

Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 
; HabDir-A4 ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-Sch5Sect9.4c ; 
HabReg-Sch2 2 

Nyctalus noctula Noctule 

Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 
; HabDir-A4 ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-Sch5Sect9.4c ; 
HabReg-Sch2 2 



Pipistrellus pipistrellus Common Pipistrelle 

Bern-A2,Bern-A3 ; 
CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 ; HabDir-
A4 ; RedList_Global_post2001-LC ; 
WACA-Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-Sch5Sect9.4c ; 
HabReg-Sch2 21 

Pipistrellus pygmaeus Soprano Pipistrelle 

Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 
; HabDir-A4 ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-Sch5Sect9.4c ; 
HabReg-Sch2 2 

Plecotus auritus Brown Long-eared Bat 

Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 
; HabDir-A4 ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-Sch5Sect9.4c ; 
HabReg-Sch2 26 

 

 

Biodiversity within Moreton in Marsh 

 

Records for moths and mammals are predominantly concentrated around the urban areas 

in the northern part of the parish. In contrast, bird records are more evenly distributed 

across the entire parish. Hedgehog was the most frequently recorded species, closely 

followed by the various bat species; both of which are common in urban environments due 

to their visibility and ease of identification. Many of the hedgehog records originate from 

nationally coordinated surveys, such as the Big Hedgehog Map. 

 

A significant proportion of the moth records were submitted to the county moth recorder, 

indicating the presence of one or more active moth enthusiast within the parish who 

regularly conduct trapping, identification, and reporting. In comparison, butterfly records 

were relatively sparse but displayed good spatial coverage across the area. Amphibians 

were generally under-recorded; however, there are confirmed records of great crested 

newts in the Fire Service College area. 

 

Overall, the data reveals a clear north-south divide, with the majority of records coming 

from the northern, more urbanised part of the parish. The rural southern area shows a lack 

of records, which may be attributed to limited access to private land or lower surveyor 

effort in that region. 
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Biodiversity baseline and opportunities map explained 
 

Biodiversity is treated as a natural capital 'bundled benefit', comprising the ability of a 
habitat to support a diverse range of species, thus providing a variety of environmental, 
social, and economic benefits. Biodiversity has both a baseline and an opportunity 
map. The maps are relational, with both the underlying habitat inventory and other 
factors being considered for scoring. For the baseline biodiversity map, the Nature 
Recovery Network and associated habitat connectivity were used as modifiers. For the 
opportunity layer, the Nature Recovery Network was used as a modifier, along with 
potential connectivity gains and a blanket category of existing Core Habitats. Thus, the 
areas of highest opportunity are darkest/ warmest on the map, but existing (assumed 
low opportunity) Priority Habitats are highlighted in green. For more information, please 
see the Map Metadata section of the Gloucestershire Natural Capital Mapping Project 
website: https://naturalcapital.gcerdata.com/ 
 

Opportunities for Increasing Biodiversity 
 
Biodiversity records in Moreton in Marsh can be significantly improved by encouraging 
local residents to engage in both local and national recording initiatives. Locally, 
participation in schemes such as the Garden Bird Survey (run by GCER) or the People’s 
Nature Reserve project (led by GWT) can contribute valuable data. National schemes, 
including the People’s Trust for Endangered Species' Living with Mammals project and 
the National Earthworm Recording Scheme, also offer accessible opportunities for 
community involvement. In addition to formal schemes, GCER accepts biodiversity 
records submitted via email and also has access to verified records submitted through 
iRecord, iNaturalist, and Living Record. 
 
Moreton in Marsh contains several high-value Biodiversity Opportunity Areas, many of 
which align with sites identified as potential Local Wildlife Sites (pLWS). Targeted 
biodiversity improvements in these areas could lead to significant ecological gains 
within the parish. By adopting the Lawton principles of creating “more, bigger, better 
and more joined-up” habitats, both the quality and connectivity of local biodiversity can 
be enhanced. 
 
To begin implementing this approach, the following actions are recommended: 
 

• Increase local biodiversity recording through community engagement and 
participation in citizen science projects. 

 

https://naturalcapital.gcerdata.com/


• Review and assess potential LWS sites for formal designation by the County’s 
LWS Officer. 

 
• Evaluate town council–owned land to determine whether Biodiversity Net Gain 

(BNG) credits can be retained locally, thereby enhancing existing habitats. 
 

• Promote wildlife-friendly gardening by encouraging residents to leave areas for 
nature and support pollinators and native species. 

 
• Assess road verges for their biodiversity value and explore the potential to 

register suitable sites as Protected Road Verges. Where current standards are 
not met, consider habitat improvements to qualify for future designation. 
 

The recommendations provided in this report are based solely on a desk-based 
assessment of existing biodiversity data held by the Gloucestershire Centre for 
Environmental Records (GCER). While every effort has been made to ensure accuracy, 
the data may not reflect the full ecological value of the area due to limitations in 
recording coverage or access. 
 
GCER strongly advises that any planning, land management, or conservation decisions 
be supported by a formal site survey conducted by a qualified ecologist to obtain up-to-
date and site-specific information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix 1 – Overview of all species recorded with Moreton in Marsh Town boundary since records began (full list accompanies this 
report). 
 

Total number of records 4791     
Total number of 
species 803     

Taxon group  Fungi     

Taxon Name Common Name 
No. of 
records 

First date 
recorded 

Last date 
recorded Status 

Phallus impudicus var. 
togatus 

Phallus impudicus var. 
togatus 1 21/07/1988 21/07/1988   

Auricularia auricula-
judae Jelly Ear 2 19/05/2006 24/11/2006   
Fomitopsis betulina Razor Strop Fungus 2 19/05/2006 24/11/2006   
Phallus impudicus Phallus impudicus 1 09/06/2006 09/06/2006   
Clavulinopsis fusiformis Golden Spindles 1 25/10/2015 25/10/2015   
Gliophorus psittacinus Parrot Waxcap 1 01/11/2015 01/11/2015   
Lepista nuda Wood Blewit 1 24/11/2006 24/11/2006   
Calvatia gigantea Giant Puffball 1 23/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Calocybe gambosa St. George's Mushroom 1 06/04/2011 06/04/2011   
Puccinia sessilis Arum Rust 1 06/04/2011 06/04/2011   
Taxon group  Vascular plants     

Taxon Name Common Name 
No. of 
records 

First date 
recorded 

Last date 
recorded Status 

Equisetum fluviatile Water Horsetail 1 23/06/1987 23/06/1987   
Athyrium filix-femina Lady-fern 2 21/07/1988 19/05/2006   
Pteridium aquilinum Bracken 8 21/07/1988 23/06/2006   
Ophioglossum vulgatum Adder's-tongue 4 19/05/2006 09/06/2006   
Dryopteris filix-mas Male-fern 1 1976 1976   
Dryopteris filix-mas agg. Dryopteris filix-mas agg. 6 21/07/1988 09/06/2006   



Dryopteris dilatata Broad Buckler-fern 3 21/07/1988 19/05/2006   
Dryopteris carthusiana Narrow Buckler-fern 2 19/05/2006 21/07/2006   
Taxus baccata Yew 4 21/07/1988 23/06/2006   
Larix decidua European Larch 6 09/06/2006 24/11/2006   
Pinus sylvestris Scots Pine 2 01/09/2005 19/05/2006 RedList_Global_post94-LC ; NS-excludes 
Poa annua Annual Meadow-grass 5 1976 09/06/2006   
Fraxinus excelsior Ash 15 1976 23/06/2006   
Potentilla sterilis Barren Strawberry 2 21/07/1988 19/05/2006   
Solanum dulcamara Bittersweet 4 1976 23/06/2006   
Crataegus monogyna Hawthorn 17 1976 27/02/2017   
Corylus avellana Hazel 10 1976 23/06/2006   
Stachys sylvatica Hedge Woundwort 10 1976 23/06/2006   
Geranium robertianum Herb-Robert 12 1976 24/11/2006   
Heracleum sphondylium Hogweed 12 1976 23/06/2006   
Ilex aquifolium Holly 8 21/07/1988 24/11/2006   
Lonicera periclymenum Honeysuckle 6 1976 23/06/2006   
Hedera helix Ivy 9 1976 23/06/2006   
Arctium minus Lesser Burdock 7 21/07/1988 23/06/2006   
Arrhenatherum elatius False Oat-grass 18 1976 23/06/2006   
Arum maculatum Lords-and-Ladies 8 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Bellis perennis Daisy 11 23/06/1987 03/04/2017   
Betula pendula Silver Birch 11 21/07/1988 24/11/2006   
Carex flacca Glaucous Sedge 6 23/06/1987 21/07/2006   
Carex hirta Hairy Sedge 5 1976 21/07/2006   
Centaurea nigra sens. 
lat. (=nigra/debeauxii) Common Knapweed 13 1976 23/06/2006   
Cirsium arvense Creeping Thistle 11 1976 23/06/2006   
Dactylis glomerata Cock's-foot 19 1976 23/06/2006   
Deschampsia cespitosa Tufted Hair-grass 10 1976 23/06/2006   
Festuca rubra agg. Festuca rubra agg. 18 23/06/1987 23/06/2006   



Galium aparine Cleavers 16 1976 24/11/2006   
Geum urbanum Wood Avens 14 1976 24/11/2006   
Ulmus procera English Elm 8 1976 24/11/2006   
Veronica chamaedrys Germander Speedwell 16 21/07/1988 23/06/2006   
Vicia sativa Common Vetch 7 19/05/2006 23/06/2006   
Vicia sepium Bush Vetch 9 1976 23/06/2006   
Lamiastrum 
galeobdolon subsp. 
argentatum 

Lamiastrum galeobdolon 
subsp. argentatum 1 19/05/2006 19/05/2006 Invasive non native species 

Acer pseudoplatanus Sycamore 11 21/07/1988 24/11/2006   
Aegopodium podagraria Ground-elder 1 19/05/2006 19/05/2006   
Aesculus 
hippocastanum Horse-chestnut 1 19/05/2006 19/05/2006   
Agrostis capillaris Common Bent 8 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Ajuga reptans Bugle 5 21/07/1988 21/07/2006   
Alliaria petiolata Garlic Mustard 6 19/05/2006 23/06/2006   
Anemone nemorosa Wood Anemone 1 19/05/2006 19/05/2006   
Brachypodium 
sylvaticum False-brome 5 1976 09/06/2006   
Rumex conglomeratus Clustered Dock 9 1976 09/06/2006   
Rumex Dock 1 19/05/2006 19/05/2006   
Salix caprea Goat Willow 11 1976 09/06/2006   
Sambucus nigra Elder 8 1976 24/11/2006   
Scrophularia nodosa Common Figwort 4 21/07/1988 09/06/2006   
Silene dioica Red Campion 5 21/07/1988 09/06/2006   
Sorbus aucuparia Rowan 3 21/07/1988 19/05/2006   
Stellaria media agg. Stellaria media agg. 3 21/07/1988 23/06/2006   
Dioscorea communis Black Bryony 5 21/07/1988 09/06/2006   
Taraxacum Dandelion 12 1976 23/06/2006   
Ulmus glabra Wych Elm 3 21/07/1988 19/05/2006   



Urtica dioica Common Nettle 18 1976 24/11/2006   
Veronica hederifolia Ivy-leaved Speedwell 1 19/05/2006 19/05/2006   
Viburnum lantana Wayfaring-tree 2 21/07/1988 19/05/2006   
Rosa canina agg. Rosa canina agg. 9 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Poa trivialis Rough Meadow-grass 20 23/06/1987 23/06/2006   
Lotus corniculatus Common Bird's-foot-trefoil 9 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Stellaria graminea Lesser Stitchwort 11 1976 23/06/2006   
Hypericum perforatum Perforate St John's-wort 4 09/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Rumex obtusifolius Broad-leaved Dock 6 1976 23/06/2006   
Chamerion 
angustifolium Rosebay Willowherb 7 1976 23/06/2006   
Anthriscus sylvestris Cow Parsley 11 1976 23/06/2006   
Bromus hordeaceus Soft-brome 4 23/06/1987 23/06/2006   
Cerastium glomeratum Sticky Mouse-ear 2 1976 09/06/2006   
Juncus conglomeratus Compact Rush 8 01/09/2005 21/07/2006   
Juncus effusus Soft-rush 7 23/06/1987 09/06/2006   
Lapsana communis Nipplewort 5 1976 09/06/2006   
Myosotis arvensis Field Forget-me-not 13 21/07/1988 23/06/2006   
Prunella vulgaris Selfheal 16 1976 23/06/2006   
Quercus robur Pedunculate Oak 13 1976 23/06/2006   
Ficaria verna Lesser Celandine 6 19/05/2006 03/04/2017   
Ranunculus repens Creeping Buttercup 14 1976 23/06/2006   
Rubus fruticosus agg. Bramble 11 1976 24/11/2006   
Rumex sanguineus Wood Dock 3 21/07/1988 23/06/2006   
Centaurium erythraea Common Centaury 4 01/09/2005 09/06/2006   
Fagus sylvatica Beech 5 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Hypochaeris radicata Cat's-ear 8 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Leucanthemum vulgare Oxeye Daisy 13 1976 23/06/2006   
Holcus mollis Creeping Soft-grass 8 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Acer campestre Field Maple 10 1976 23/06/2006   



Achillea millefolium Yarrow 13 1976 23/06/2006   
Bromus sterilis Barren Brome 1 09/06/2006 09/06/2006   
Ribes rubrum Red Currant 2 21/07/1988 09/06/2006   
Rumex acetosa Common Sorrel 10 1976 23/06/2006   
Jacobaea vulgaris Common Ragwort 7 1976 23/06/2006   
Sorbus aria agg. Common Whitebeam 7 01/09/2005 24/11/2006   
Tragopogon pratensis Goat's-beard 6 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Trifolium dubium Lesser Trefoil 6 23/06/1987 23/06/2006   
Trisetum flavescens Yellow Oat-grass 4 09/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Buddleja davidii Butterfly-bush 1 27/02/2017 27/02/2017 Invasive non native species 
Cochlearia danica Danish Scurvygrass 1 19/04/2021 19/04/2021   
Glyceria fluitans Floating Sweet-grass 2 10/07/1978 23/06/1987   
Glyceria maxima Reed Sweet-grass 1 23/06/1987 23/06/1987   
Holcus lanatus Yorkshire-fog 19 1976 23/06/2006   
Hordeum secalinum Meadow Barley 1 23/06/1987 23/06/1987   
Juncus inflexus Hard Rush 8 1976 09/06/2006   
Lathyrus pratensis Meadow Vetchling 8 1976 09/06/2006   
Scorzoneroides 
autumnalis Autumn Hawkbit 1 23/06/1987 23/06/1987   
Lolium perenne Perennial Rye-grass 7 1976 23/06/2006   
Lotus pedunculatus Greater Bird's-foot-trefoil 5 23/06/1987 19/05/2006   
Silene flos-cuculi Ragged-Robin 4 01/08/1986 25/11/1999   
Myosotis scorpioides Water Forget-me-not 1 23/06/1987 23/06/1987   
Rorippa nasturtium-
aquaticum agg. Watercress 2 10/07/1978 23/06/1987   
Dactylorhiza 
praetermissa Southern Marsh-orchid 3 23/06/1987 25/11/1999   
Agrimonia eupatoria Agrimony 4 1976 09/06/2006   
Alopecurus pratensis Meadow Foxtail 7 23/06/1987 09/06/2006   
Anagallis arvensis Scarlet Pimpernel 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   



Anthoxanthum 
odoratum Sweet Vernal-grass 7 23/06/1987 23/06/2006   
Hyacinthoides non-
scripta Bluebell 8 21/07/1988 23/06/2006 WACA-Sch8 
Hypericum maculatum Imperforate St John's-wort 2 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Iris foetidissima Stinking Iris 2 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Knautia arvensis Field Scabious 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Leontodon saxatilis Lesser Hawkbit 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Ligustrum vulgare Wild Privet 2 1976 01/09/2005   
Torilis japonica Upright Hedge-parsley 4 1976 21/07/2006   
Trifolium campestre Hop Trefoil 2 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Ulex europaeus Gorse 8 1976 23/06/2006   
Ulex gallii Western Gorse 2 21/07/1988 01/09/2005   
Verbascum nigrum Dark Mullein 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Veronica officinalis Heath Speedwell 2 01/09/2005 21/07/2006   
Viburnum opulus Guelder-rose 4 1976 09/06/2006   
Saponaria officinalis Soapwort 2 01/09/2005 09/06/2006   
Veronica polita Grey Field-speedwell 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Sedum acre Biting Stonecrop 5 1976 23/06/2006   
Lamium album White Dead-nettle 3 1976 09/06/2006   
Medicago lupulina Black Medick 6 1976 23/06/2006   
Plantago lanceolata Ribwort Plantain 13 1976 23/06/2006   
Potentilla reptans Creeping Cinquefoil 11 1976 23/06/2006   
Primula veris Cowslip 3 19/05/2006 21/07/2006   
Ranunculus bulbosus Bulbous Buttercup 5 19/05/2006 09/06/2006   
Trifolium repens White Clover 6 1976 23/06/2006   
Veronica serpyllifolia Thyme-leaved Speedwell 2 19/05/2006 19/05/2006   
Glechoma hederacea Ground-ivy 13 1976 24/11/2006   
Prunus avium Wild Cherry 11 21/07/1988 23/06/2006   
Leontodon hispidus Rough Hawkbit 1 1976 1976   



Malus sylvestris Crab Apple 5 1976 23/06/2006   
Taraxacum officinale 
agg. Dandelion 2 21/07/1988 11/03/2017   
Phalaris arundinacea Reed Canary-grass 3 10/07/1978 23/06/1987   
Plantago major Greater Plantain 3 1976 01/09/2005   
Potentilla anserina Silverweed 2 1976 23/06/1987   
Ranunculus acris Meadow Buttercup 8 1976 09/06/2006   
Ranunculus flammula Lesser Spearwort 3 01/08/1986 23/06/1987   
Jacobaea aquatica Marsh Ragwort 1 23/06/1987 23/06/1987   
Stellaria alsine Bog Stitchwort 2 01/08/1986 23/06/1987   
Trifolium pratense Red Clover 6 23/06/1987 23/06/2006   
Epipactis helleborine Broad-leaved Helleborine 6 21/07/1988 21/07/2006   
Euonymus europaeus Spindle 5 1976 23/06/2006   
Fumaria officinalis Common Fumitory 2 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Galium mollugo Hedge Bedstraw 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Galium palustre Marsh-bedstraw 6 23/06/1987 21/07/2006   
Galium verum Lady's Bedstraw 6 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Geranium dissectum Cut-leaved Crane's-bill 5 23/06/1987 23/06/2006   
Geranium molle Dove's-foot Crane's-bill 5 1976 23/06/2006   
Salix cinerea Common Sallow 3 1976 01/09/2005   
Jacobaea erucifolia Hoary Ragwort 5 1976 09/06/2006   
Sherardia arvensis Field Madder 2 01/09/2005 19/05/2006   
Sonchus arvensis Perennial Sow-thistle 2 01/09/2005 21/07/2006   
Sedum album White Stonecrop 5 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Mentha spicata Spear Mint 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Mentha x villosa var. 
villosa Mentha x villosa var. villosa 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Acer platanoides Norway Maple 5 1976 24/11/2006   
Prunus spinosa Blackthorn 8 1976 23/06/2006   
Quercus cerris Turkey Oak 5 01/09/2005 21/07/2006   



Rosa arvensis Field-rose 4 1976 23/06/2006   
Cerastium fontanum Common Mouse-ear 14 23/06/1987 23/06/2006   
Cirsium vulgare Spear Thistle 8 1976 23/06/2006   
Luzula campestris Field Wood-rush 3 19/05/2006 23/06/2006   
Cirsium palustre Marsh Thistle 8 10/08/1978 21/07/2006   
Poa pratensis Poa pratensis 4 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Crataegus laevigata Midland Hawthorn 1 1976 1976   
Crepis capillaris Smooth Hawk's-beard 7 1976 23/06/2006   
Epilobium hirsutum Great Willowherb 9 1976 21/07/2006   
Festuca Fescue 1 1976 1976   
Fragaria vesca Wild Strawberry 2 1976 21/07/1988   
Stellaria media Common Chickweed 1 1976 1976   
Vicia hirsuta Hairy Tare 4 1976 09/06/2006   
Cynosurus cristatus Crested Dog's-tail 5 23/06/1987 23/06/2006   
Festuca gigantea Giant Fescue 3 21/07/1988 21/07/2006   
Helleborus foetidus Stinking Hellebore 2 09/06/2006 23/06/2006 NS-excludes 
Erophila verna Erophila verna 1 09/06/2006 09/06/2006   
Hypericum calycinum Rose-of-Sharon 1 21/07/2006 21/07/2006   
Vicia tetrasperma Smooth Tare 2 23/06/2006 21/07/2006   
Senecio viscosus Sticky Groundsel 1 21/07/2006 21/07/2006   
Melissa officinalis Balm 1 21/07/2006 21/07/2006   
Cardamine pratensis Cuckooflower 3 23/06/1987 19/05/2006   
Cornus sanguinea Dogwood 5 21/07/1988 23/06/2006   
Betula pubescens Downy Birch 3 21/07/1988 09/06/2006   
Circaea lutetiana Enchanter's-nightshade 5 1976 09/06/2006   
Bromopsis ramosa Hairy-brome 3 21/07/1988 09/06/2006   
Conopodium majus Pignut 1 21/07/1988 21/07/1988   
Moehringia trinervia Three-nerved Sandwort 3 21/07/1988 23/06/2006   
Caltha palustris Marsh-marigold 3 01/08/1986 25/11/1999   
Agrostis tenerrima Agrostis tenerrima 1 1976 1976   



Eleocharis palustris Common Spike-rush 1 23/06/1987 23/06/1987   
Epilobium parviflorum Hoary Willowherb 1 23/06/1987 23/06/1987   
Festuca pratensis Meadow Fescue 1 23/06/1987 23/06/1987   
Filipendula ulmaria Meadowsweet 4 10/07/1978 23/06/1987   
Populus tremula Aspen 1 01/08/1986 01/08/1986   
Phragmites australis Common Reed 1 01/08/1986 01/08/1986   
Geranium lucidum Shining Crane's-bill 1 19/05/2006 19/05/2006   
Pastinaca sativa Wild Parsnip 3 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Ophrys apifera Bee Orchid 2 09/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Silene latifolia White Campion 5 09/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Silene latifolia x dioica = 
S. x hampeana Hybrid Campion 1 09/06/2006 09/06/2006   
Alchemilla vulgaris agg. Lady's-mantle 1 09/06/2006 09/06/2006   
Tilia platyphyllos x 
cordata = T. x europaea Lime 3 09/06/2006 21/07/2006   
Phleum bertolonii Smaller Cat's-tail 3 23/06/2006 21/07/2006   
Papaver rhoeas Common Poppy 2 01/09/2005 21/07/2006   
Reseda lutea Wild Mignonette 2 23/06/2006 21/07/2006   
Rosa Rose 2 01/09/2005 21/07/2006   
Sison amomum Stone Parsley 1 21/07/2006 21/07/2006   
Verbascum thapsus Great Mullein 2 09/06/2006 21/07/2006   
Viola Violet 3 19/05/2006 21/07/2006   
Salix euxina x alba = S. x 
fragilis Hybrid Crack-willow 3 10/07/1978 10/08/1978   
Agrostis stolonifera Creeping Bent 3 10/07/1978 10/08/1978   
Carex riparia Greater Pond-sedge 1 10/07/1978 10/07/1978   
Conium maculatum Hemlock 4 10/07/1978 23/06/2006   
Philadelphus Mock-Orange 1 23/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Syringa vulgaris Lilac 1 23/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Fallopia baldschuanica Russian-vine 1 23/06/2006 23/06/2006 Invasive non native species 



Carex spicata Spiked Sedge 4 23/06/1987 21/07/2006   
Carex viridula subsp. 
oedocarpa Common Yellow-sedge 1 23/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Anthyllis vulneraria Kidney Vetch 1 1976 1976   
Arctium Burdock 1 1976 1976   
Castanea sativa Sweet Chestnut 3 1976 21/07/2006   
Cerastium fontanum 
subsp. vulgare 

Cerastium fontanum subsp. 
vulgare 1 1976 1976   

Senecio vulgaris Groundsel 3 1976 23/06/2006   
Sonchus asper Prickly Sow-thistle 2 1976 23/06/2006   
Sonchus oleraceus Smooth Sow-thistle 2 1976 23/06/2006   
Epilobium montanum Broad-leaved Willowherb 3 21/07/1988 09/06/2006   
Viola riviniana Common Dog-violet 3 21/07/1988 19/05/2006   
Poa nemoralis Wood Meadow-grass 3 21/07/1988 23/06/2006   
Carex sylvatica Wood-sedge 3 21/07/1988 19/05/2006   
Oxalis acetosella Wood-sorrel 1 21/07/1988 21/07/1988   
Atriplex patula Common Orache 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Campanula rotundifolia Harebell 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Carex pendula Pendulous Sedge 3 10/08/1978 21/07/2006   
Centaurea scabiosa Greater Knapweed 3 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Cirsium acaule Dwarf Thistle 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Linum catharticum Fairy Flax 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Picris echioides Bristly Oxtongue 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Polygonum aviculare 
agg. Polygonum aviculare agg. 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Potentilla erecta Tormentil 2 1976 01/09/2005   
Polygonum aviculare Knotgrass 1 1976 1976   
Rosa canina Dog-rose 1 1976 1976   
Rubus idaeus Raspberry 2 1976 01/09/2005   
Narcissus Daffodil 2 19/05/2006 09/06/2006   



Polygonatum 
multiflorum x odoratum 
= P. x hybridum Garden Solomon's-seal 1 19/05/2006 19/05/2006   
Crepis vesicaria Beaked Hawk's-beard 1 09/06/2006 09/06/2006   
Veronica montana Wood Speedwell 1 09/06/2006 09/06/2006   
Primula veris x vulgaris  
= P. x polyantha False Oxlip 2 09/06/2006 09/06/2006   
Rhinanthus minor Yellow-rattle 1 09/06/2006 09/06/2006   
Prunus Cherry 1 09/06/2006 09/06/2006   
Viola odorata Sweet Violet 2 09/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Myosotis sylvatica Wood Forget-me-not 1 09/06/2006 09/06/2006   
Juncus bulbosus Bulbous Rush 1 21/07/2006 21/07/2006   
Carex binervis Green-ribbed Sedge 3 19/05/2006 21/07/2006   
Galeopsis tetrahit agg. Common Hemp-Nettle agg. 4 09/06/2006 21/07/2006   
Galium saxatile Heath Bedstraw 1 24/11/2006 24/11/2006   
Malus Apple 2 19/05/2006 24/11/2006   
Salix alba White Willow 2 10/08/1978 10/08/1978   
Scrophularia auriculata Water Figwort 3 10/07/1978 10/08/1978   
Sparganium erectum Branched Bur-reed 3 10/07/1978 10/08/1978   
Mentha spicata x 
suaveolens = M. x villosa Apple-mint 1 23/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Barbarea vulgaris Winter-cress 3 10/07/1978 21/07/2006   
Carduus crispus Welted Thistle 1 21/07/2006 21/07/2006   
Chaerophyllum 
temulum Rough Chervil 1 21/07/2006 21/07/2006   
Catapodium rigidum Fern-grass 1 29/01/2008 29/01/2008   
Apium nodiflorum Fool's-water-cress 2 06/09/2002 06/09/2002   
Iris pseudacorus Yellow Iris 1 06/09/2002 06/09/2002   
Dipsacus fullonum Dipsacus fullonum 2 10/07/1978 01/09/2005   
Berula erecta Lesser Water-parsnip 1 10/07/1978 10/07/1978   



Sparganium emersum Unbranched Bur-reed 1 10/07/1978 10/07/1978   
Veronica anagallis-
aquatica Blue Water-speedwell 1 10/07/1978 10/07/1978   
Veronica beccabunga Brooklime 3 10/07/1978 23/06/1987   
Elodea canadensis Canadian Waterweed 1 10/07/1978 10/07/1978 Invasive non native species 
Potamogeton crispus Curled Pondweed 1 10/07/1978 10/07/1978   
Zannichellia palustris Horned Pondweed 1 10/07/1978 10/07/1978   
Luzula multiflora Heath Wood-rush 1 19/05/2006 19/05/2006   
Veronica arvensis Wall Speedwell 3 09/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Orobanche minor Common Broomrape 1 23/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Alopecurus geniculatus Marsh Foxtail 1 23/06/1987 23/06/1987   
Carex disticha Brown Sedge 1 23/06/1987 23/06/1987   
Carex nigra Common Sedge 1 23/06/1987 23/06/1987   
Carex panicea Carnation Sedge 1 23/06/1987 23/06/1987   
Sanguisorba officinalis Great Burnet 1 23/06/1987 23/06/1987   
Convolvulus arvensis Field Bindweed 3 01/09/2005 23/06/2006   
Cotoneaster Cotoneaster 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Daucus carota Wild Carrot 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Pulicaria dysenterica Common Fleabane 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Reseda luteola Weld 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Digitalis purpurea Foxglove 1 19/05/2006 19/05/2006   
Alisma plantago-
aquatica Water-plantain 1 10/08/1978 10/08/1978   
Dactylorhiza fuchsii Common Spotted-orchid 1 09/06/2006 09/06/2006   
Elymus caninus Bearded Couch 1 23/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Arenaria serpyllifolia Thyme-leaved Sandwort 1 23/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Vulpia bromoides Squirreltail Fescue 1 23/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Taxon group  Invertebrates     

Taxon Name Common Name 
No. of 
records 

First date 
recorded 

Last date 
recorded Status 



Monacha (Monacha) 
cantiana Kentish Snail 2 01/09/2005 09/06/2006   
Cepaea (Cepaea) 
nemoralis Brown-lipped Snail 3 19/05/2006 23/06/2006   
Arianta arbustorum Copse Snail 1 09/06/2006 09/06/2006   
Cornu aspersum Common Garden Snail 2 09/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Xeroplexa intersecta Wrinkled Snail 1 09/06/2006 09/06/2006   
Limax maximus Leopard Slug 1 03/04/2017 03/04/2017   
Oxychilus (Oxychilus) 
alliarius Garlic Snail 1 19/05/2006 19/05/2006   
Cepaea (Cepaea) 
hortensis White-lipped Snail 1 19/05/2006 19/05/2006   
Clausilia (Clausilia) 
bidentata Two-toothed Door Snail 1 19/05/2006 19/05/2006   
Trochulus (Trochulus) 
striolatus Strawberry Snail 2 09/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Lumbricus terrestris Common Earthworm 2 08/03/2017 08/03/2017   
Dendrobaena veneta Dendrobaena veneta 1 10/06/2017 10/06/2017   
Allolobophora chlorotica Green Worm 3 10/06/2017 10/06/2017   
Bimastos eiseni Bimastos eiseni 1 10/06/2017 10/06/2017   
Lumbricus castaneus Chestnut Worm 1 10/06/2017 10/06/2017   
Satchellius mammalis Little Tree Worm 1 10/06/2017 10/06/2017   
Aporrectodea longa Blackhead 1 10/06/2017 10/06/2017   
Aporrectodea rosea Mucous Worm 1 10/06/2017 10/06/2017   
Eisenia fetida Manure Worm 1 10/06/2017 10/06/2017   
Philoscia muscorum Common Striped Woodlouse 2 09/06/2006 08/03/2017   
Oniscus asellus Common Shiny Woodlouse 1 09/06/2006 09/06/2006   
Pyrrhosoma nymphula Large Red Damselfly 2 09/06/2006 29/05/2020   
Anax imperator Emperor Dragonfly 1 03/08/2021 03/08/2021   
Aeshna cyanea Southern Hawker 2 01/09/2005 08/09/2020   



Sympetrum striolatum Common Darter 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Limnephilus 
marmoratus Limnephilus marmoratus 1 21/07/2020 21/07/2020   
Limnephilus lunatus Limnephilus lunatus 3 12/07/2020 15/09/2020   
Phryganea grandis Phryganea grandis 1 12/07/2020 12/07/2020   
Limnephilidae Limnephilidae 1 21/03/2021 21/03/2021   
Goera pilosa Goera pilosa 1 21/07/2020 21/07/2020   
Hydropsyche Hydropsyche 1 06/08/2020 06/08/2020   
Mystacides longicornis Mystacides longicornis 3 21/05/2020 12/07/2020   
Mystacides azurea Mystacides azurea 1 19/05/2020 19/05/2020   
Oecetis ochracea Oecetis ochracea 1 21/05/2020 21/05/2020   
Meconema thalassinum Oak Bush-cricket 2 20/05/1995 09/09/2021   
Chorthippus brunneus Field Grasshopper 1 01/09/2005 01/09/2005   
Pseudochorthippus 
parallelus Meadow Grasshopper 2 01/09/2005 08/07/2017   
Tettigonia viridissima Great Green Bush-cricket 1 16/10/2010 16/10/2010   
Leptophyes 
punctatissima Speckled Bush-cricket 2 09/08/2019 09/07/2022   
Harmonia axyridis Harlequin Ladybird 8 04/05/2014 13/07/2014   
Melolontha melolontha Common Cockchafer 1 19/05/2020 19/05/2020   
Nicrophorus vespillo Common Burying Beetle 1 05/07/2018 05/07/2018   
Coccinella 
septempunctata 7-spot Ladybird 5 19/05/2006 24/02/2019   
Adalia bipunctata 2-spot Ladybird 1 21/07/2006 21/07/2006   
Lampyris noctiluca Glow-worm 1 28/06/2019 28/06/2019   
Hydriomena furcata July Highflyer 4 07/07/2018 21/07/2020   
Hylaea fasciaria Barred Red 1 25/06/2020 25/06/2020   
Hypena proboscidalis Snout 6 07/06/2018 15/09/2020   
Idaea aversata Riband Wave 16 07/07/2017 06/09/2020   
Idaea dimidiata Single-dotted Wave 6 07/07/2018 25/07/2020   



Idaea trigeminata Treble Brown Spot 2 30/05/2020 25/06/2020   
Lacanobia oleracea Bright-line Brown-eye 11 07/06/2018 21/07/2020   
Orthosia gothica Hebrew Character 19 08/04/2018 16/05/2020   
Orthosia gracilis Powdered Quaker 4 11/04/2020 07/05/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Orthosia incerta Clouded Drab 5 08/04/2018 09/04/2020   
Ochropleura plecta Flame Shoulder 23 18/05/2018 24/08/2022   
Subacronicta 
megacephala Poplar Grey 4 14/07/2018 28/07/2020   
Crocallis elinguaria Scalloped Oak 9 19/07/2017 21/07/2020   
Eilema complana Scarce Footman 11 07/07/2018 28/07/2020   
Eilema sororcula Orange Footman 2 09/05/2020 21/07/2020   
Ennomos erosaria September Thorn 2 21/07/2020 15/09/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Eremobia ochroleuca Dusky Sallow 8 19/07/2017 06/08/2020   
Laspeyria flexula Beautiful Hook-tip 6 07/07/2017 25/07/2020   
Luperina testacea Flounced Rustic 1 06/09/2020 06/09/2020   
Mamestra brassicae Cabbage Moth 3 21/05/2020 28/07/2020   
Mesapamea secalis Common Rustic 12 04/08/2019 01/08/2020   
Mesoleuca albicillata Beautiful Carpet 1 31/07/2020 31/07/2020   
Emmelina monodactyla Common Plume 11 10/06/2018 08/04/2023   
Ethmia dodecea Gromwell Ermine 1 25/06/2020 25/06/2020 Notable-B 
Patania ruralis Mother of Pearl 11 30/06/2018 25/07/2020   
Acleris variegana Garden Rose Tortrix 2 31/07/2020 01/08/2020   
Pyrausta aurata Mint Moth 5 26/05/2020 06/08/2020   
Orthosia cerasi Common Quaker 8 08/04/2018 11/04/2020   
Oligia fasciuncula Middle-barred Minor 1 28/06/2019 28/06/2019   
Mythimna pallens Common Wainscot 15 07/07/2017 15/09/2020   
Phragmatobia fuliginosa Ruby Tiger 10 19/07/2017 15/09/2020   
Eilema lurideola Common Footman 20 01/07/2017 06/08/2020   
Colostygia pectinataria Green Carpet 10 28/05/2018 15/09/2020   
Spilosoma lutea Buff Ermine 23 14/05/2018 27/05/2022 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 



Agrotis exclamationis Heart & Dart 37 28/05/2018 14/06/2022   
Apamea sordens Rustic Shoulder-knot 6 02/05/2020 27/05/2022   
Epirrhoe alternata 
alternata Common Carpet 5 04/08/2019 27/05/2022   
Spilosoma lubricipeda White Ermine 13 20/05/2018 27/05/2022 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Charanyca trigrammica Treble Lines 17 28/05/2018 27/05/2022   
Anania hortulata Small Magpie 17 28/05/2018 27/05/2022   
Deilephila porcellus Small Elephant Hawk-moth 7 29/06/2019 27/05/2022   
Calliteara pudibunda Pale Tussock 10 07/06/2018 29/05/2022   
Phyllonorycter 
leucographella Firethorn Leaf Miner 1 08/04/2023 08/04/2023   
Xylocampa areola Early Grey 5 08/04/2018 11/04/2020   
Bryopsis muralis Marbled Green 7 07/07/2018 06/08/2020   
Celypha lacunana Common Marble 4 28/05/2018 14/07/2020   
Alucita hexadactyla Twenty-plume Moth 1 08/04/2018 08/04/2018   
Yponomeuta padella Orchard Ermine 3 07/07/2018 14/07/2018   
Elophila nymphaeata Brown China-mark 1 30/06/2018 30/06/2018   
Agrotis clavis Heart & Club 9 27/06/2019 01/07/2020   
Pheosia tremula Swallow Prominent 6 04/08/2019 26/05/2020   
Plusia festucae Gold Spot 3 05/08/2019 15/09/2020   
Tyria jacobaeae Cinnabar 22 01/09/2005 16/08/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Xanthorhoe fluctuata 
fluctuata Garden Carpet 9 09/04/2020 31/07/2020   
Xestia triangulum Double-square Spot 5 14/07/2019 21/07/2020   
Hoplodrina octogenaria Uncertain 19 23/06/2018 06/08/2020   
Peribatodes 
rhomboidaria Willow Beauty 35 07/07/2017 29/05/2022   
Xestia c-nigrum Setaceous Hebrew Character 11 16/09/2017 15/09/2020   
Zeuzera pyrina Leopard Moth 1 25/06/2020 25/06/2020   
Acronicta rumicis Knot Grass 2 07/05/2020 05/10/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 



Agrotis puta Shuttle-shaped Dart 20 21/04/2019 15/09/2020   
Alsophila aescularia March Moth 3 08/04/2018 01/04/2020   
Anorthoa munda Twin-spotted Quaker 2 14/04/2018 01/04/2020   
Lycia hirtaria Brindled Beauty 5 20/04/2018 02/05/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Mimas tiliae Lime Hawk-moth 2 24/04/2020 06/09/2021   
Notodonta ziczac Pebble Prominent 2 01/08/2018 07/05/2020   
Eupithecia vulgata Common Pug 7 24/05/2020 21/07/2020   
Euproctis similis Yellow-tail 4 30/06/2018 25/07/2020   
Opisthograptis luteolata Brimstone Moth 23 01/07/2017 15/09/2020   
Orthosia cruda Small Quaker 3 14/03/2020 11/04/2020   
Phalera bucephala Buff-tip 20 30/06/2018 21/07/2020   
Eupithecia exiguata Mottled Pug 3 07/05/2020 30/05/2020   
Anarta trifolii Nutmeg 1 21/05/2020 21/05/2020   
Apamea anceps Large Nutmeg 5 16/06/2018 30/05/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Apamea lithoxylaea Light Arches 7 19/07/2017 17/07/2020   
Apamea monoglypha Dark Arches 19 19/07/2017 31/07/2020   
Eupithecia intricata Eupithecia intricata 1 28/05/2020 28/05/2020   
Eupithecia pulchellata Foxglove Pug 1 29/05/2020 29/05/2020   
Anticlea derivata Streamer 2 20/04/2018 26/04/2020   
Chloroclysta siterata Red-green Carpet 1 09/05/2020 09/05/2020   
Ourapteryx sambucaria Swallow-tailed Moth 5 30/06/2016 25/06/2020   
Pasiphila rectangulata Green Pug 2 07/07/2017 12/07/2020   
Pelurga comitata Dark Spinach 2 17/07/2020 31/07/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Lomaspilis marginata Clouded Border 6 23/06/2018 12/07/2020   
Lomographa temerata Clouded Silver 1 25/06/2020 25/06/2020   
Meganola albula Kent Black Arches 1 12/07/2020 12/07/2020   
Miltochrista miniata Rosy Footman 5 30/06/2018 21/07/2020   
Mythimna conigera Brown-line Bright-eye 7 16/06/2018 25/07/2020   
Mythimna ferrago Clay 1 12/07/2020 12/07/2020   
Mythimna impura Smoky Wainscot 6 02/07/2017 15/09/2020   



Watsonalla binaria Oak Hook-tip 5 12/07/2020 15/09/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Perizoma alchemillata Small Rivulet 3 01/07/2020 21/07/2020   
Cilix glaucata Chinese Character 4 07/07/2017 17/07/2020   
Colocasia coryli Nut-tree Tussock 10 29/07/2017 19/05/2020   
Diaphora mendica Muslin Moth 10 14/05/2018 31/05/2020   
Abrostola tripartita Spectacle 10 07/07/2017 07/06/2020   
Odontopera bidentata Scalloped Hazel 1 26/05/2020 26/05/2020   
Oligia strigilis Marbled Minor 6 30/06/2018 01/07/2020   
Orgyia antiqua Vapourer 2 30/05/2022 30/05/2022   
Macroglossum 
stellatarum Humming-bird Hawk-moth 3 11/08/2016 27/08/2022   
Pterophorus 
pentadactyla White Plume Moth 1 06/08/2019 06/08/2019   
Yponomeuta evonymella Bird-cherry Ermine 1 04/08/2019 04/08/2019   
Evergestis forficalis Garden Pebble 3 06/08/2019 31/07/2020   
Pyrausta purpuralis Common Purple & Gold 1 06/08/2019 06/08/2019   
Xestia xanthographa Square-spot Rustic 3 14/07/2018 15/09/2020   
Eupithecia tripunctaria White-spotted Pug 1 10/07/2020 10/07/2020   
Autographa gamma Silver Y 10 01/09/2005 15/09/2020   
Biston betularia Peppered Moth 7 07/07/2018 21/07/2020   
Hemistola 
chrysoprasaria Small Emerald 2 12/07/2020 21/07/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Cosmia trapezina Dun-bar 3 12/07/2020 21/07/2020   
Herminia tarsipennalis Fan-foot 3 12/07/2020 21/07/2020   
Idaea biselata Small Fan-footed Wave 2 17/07/2020 21/07/2020   
Stauropus fagi Lobster Moth 1 25/06/2020 25/06/2020   
Tethea ocularis Figure of Eighty 1 19/05/2020 19/05/2020   
Thera britannica Spruce Carpet 1 25/06/2020 25/06/2020   
Dysstroma truncata Common Marbled Carpet 8 28/05/2018 15/09/2020   
Eilema griseola Dingy Footman 3 29/07/2017 06/08/2020   



Ennomos fuscantaria Dusky Thorn 1 15/09/2020 15/09/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Ennomos quercaria Clouded August Thorn 2 12/07/2020 31/07/2020   

Noctua fimbriata 
Broad-bordered Yellow 
Underwing 5 19/07/2017 17/07/2020   

Noctua pronuba Large Yellow Underwing 20 01/07/2017 15/09/2020   
Nola cucullatella Short-cloaked Moth 1 01/07/2020 01/07/2020   
Notodonta dromedarius Iron Prominent 2 28/05/2020 25/07/2020   
Eupithecia centaureata Lime-speck Pug 11 29/07/2017 25/07/2020   
Furcula furcula Sallow Kitten 3 03/08/2019 31/07/2020   
Hada plebeja Shears 3 19/05/2020 15/09/2020   
Hydraecia micacea Rosy Rustic 3 31/07/2020 15/09/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Gandaritis pyraliata Barred Straw 5 16/06/2018 25/06/2020   
Gymnoscelis 
rufifasciata Double-striped Pug 2 11/04/2020 12/07/2020   
Hadena bicruris Lychnis 1 21/06/2020 21/06/2020   
Hecatera bicolorata Broad-barred White 3 14/07/2018 12/06/2020   
Rusina ferruginea Brown Rustic 2 28/06/2019 25/06/2020   
Scopula imitaria Small Blood-vein 2 25/06/2020 01/07/2020   
Selenia dentaria Early Thorn 8 16/03/2017 21/07/2020   
Smerinthus ocellata Eyed Hawk-moth 4 10/06/2018 16/06/2020   
Sphinx ligustri Privet Hawk-moth 8 10/06/2018 17/07/2020   
Xanthorhoe spadicearia Red Twin-spot Carpet 1 21/07/2020 21/07/2020   
Noctua comes Lesser Yellow Underwing 4 14/07/2020 15/09/2020   
Electrophaes corylata Broken-barred Carpet 1 29/05/2020 29/05/2020   
Callimorpha dominula Scarlet Tiger 10 27/06/2017 06/07/2022   
Rivula sericealis Straw Dot 5 16/06/2018 06/08/2019   
Cabera exanthemata Common Wave 9 16/06/2018 17/07/2020   
Lymantria monacha Black Arches 5 19/07/2017 08/08/2020   
Clostera curtula Chocolate-tip 1 07/06/2018 07/06/2018   
Korscheltellus lupulina Common Swift 1 07/06/2018 07/06/2018   



Arctia caja Garden Tiger 3 07/07/2018 25/06/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Axylia putris Flame 5 07/06/2018 30/05/2020   
Diachrysia chrysitis Burnished Brass 7 07/06/2018 15/09/2020   
Zygaena filipendulae Six-spot Burnet 1 21/07/2006 21/07/2006   
Bryophila domestica Marbled Beauty 4 19/07/2017 25/06/2020   
Acronicta tridens Dark Dagger 2 07/07/2017 19/07/2017   
Hoplodrina blanda Rustic 6 07/07/2017 25/06/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Deilephila elpenor Elephant Hawk-moth 27 19/07/2017 21/07/2020   
Hyles gallii Bedstraw Hawk-moth 1 07/07/2017 07/07/2017   
Laothoe populi Poplar Hawk-moth 7 02/08/2017 25/07/2020   
Camptogramma 
bilineata Yellow Shell 5 18/06/2017 15/09/2020   
Cyclophora linearia Clay Triple-lines 1 01/08/2018 01/08/2018   
Leucoma salicis White Satin Moth 3 30/06/2018 25/06/2020   
Euthrix potatoria Drinker 1 30/06/2018 30/06/2018   
Ennomos quercinaria August Thorn 1 14/07/2018 14/07/2018 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Xanthorhoe montanata Silver-ground Carpet 1 07/06/2018 07/06/2018   
Ennomos alniaria Canary-shouldered Thorn 2 01/08/2018 01/08/2018   
Acasis viretata Yellow-barred Brindle 1 07/05/2018 07/05/2018   
Hemithea aestivaria Common Emerald 1 30/06/2018 30/06/2018   
Mesapamea secalis agg. Common Rustic agg. 3 02/07/2017 01/08/2018   
Polia nebulosa Grey Arches 3 07/06/2018 04/08/2019   
Melanchra persicariae Dot Moth 5 30/06/2018 06/08/2019 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Cerastis rubricosa Red Chestnut 1 14/04/2018 14/04/2018   
Plagodis dolabraria Scorched Wing 2 28/05/2018 07/06/2018   
Cabera pusaria Common White Wave 1 28/05/2018 28/05/2018   
Habrosyne pyritoides Buff Arches 1 14/07/2018 14/07/2018   
Phlogophora meticulosa Angle Shades 3 10/06/2018 23/06/2018   
Eupsilia transversa Satellite 2 08/04/2018 14/04/2018   
Lacanobia thalassina Pale-shouldered Brocade 1 28/05/2018 28/05/2018   



Autographa jota Plain Golden Y 2 23/06/2018 25/06/2020   
Cucullia umbratica Shark 1 07/06/2018 07/06/2018   
Amblyptilia 
acanthadactyla Beautiful Plume 1 16/06/2018 16/06/2018   
Diurnea fagella Early Reveller 1 08/04/2018 08/04/2018   
Stigmella malella Apple Pygmy 1 23/09/2016 23/09/2016   
Stigmella hybnerella Shining Hawthorn Dot 2 20/09/2016 23/09/2016   
Stigmella lemniscella Beautiful Elm Dot 2 27/10/2012 20/09/2016   
Anthophila fabriciana Common Nettle-tap 2 23/09/2016 23/09/2016   

Noctua janthe 
Lesser Broad-bordered Yellow 
Underwing 5 04/08/2019 06/08/2020   

Apamea crenata Clouded-bordered Brindle 2 28/06/2019 14/07/2020   
Phyllonorycter harrisella White Oak Leaf-miner 1 20/09/2016 20/09/2016   
Bucculatrix albedinella Elm Tuft 1 20/09/2016 20/09/2016   
Phyllonorycter 
geniculella Sycamore Leaf-miner 1 23/09/2016 23/09/2016   
Stigmella viscerella Plain Elm Dot 1 20/09/2016 20/09/2016   
Caloptilia stigmatella Willow Stilt 1 23/09/2016 23/09/2016   
Caloptilia rufipennella Rufous Stilt 1 27/10/2012 27/10/2012   
Chloroclystis v-ata V-pug 2 07/07/2017 01/07/2020   
Xanthorhoe fluctuata Garden Carpet 6 07/07/2017 14/07/2018   
Triodia sylvina Orange Swift 1 29/07/2017 29/07/2017   
Agrochola lychnidis Beaded Chestnut 3 01/09/2017 23/09/2017 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Geometra papilionaria Large Emerald 2 23/06/2018 30/06/2018   
Cerura vinula Puss Moth 1 07/07/2018 07/07/2018   
Pterostoma palpina Pale Prominent 1 01/08/2018 01/08/2018   
Abraxas grossulariata Magpie Moth 2 07/07/2018 31/07/2020   
Epirrhoe alternata Common Carpet 4 28/05/2018 01/08/2018   
Amphipyra pyramidea 
agg. Copper Underwing agg. 2 23/09/2017 01/08/2018   



Apamea remissa Dusky Brocade 1 14/07/2018 14/07/2018 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Craniophora ligustri Coronet 4 30/06/2018 12/07/2020   
Hecatera dysodea Small Ranunculus 1 03/07/2019 03/07/2019   
Hepialus humuli Ghost Moth 1 09/06/2015 09/06/2015 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Mesoligia furuncula Cloaked Minor 1 31/07/2020 31/07/2020   
Anchoscelis lunosa Lunar Underwing 1 15/09/2020 15/09/2020   
Operophtera brumata Winter Moth 1 15/12/2020 15/12/2020   
Celypha striana Barred Marble 1 14/07/2020 14/07/2020   
Hypsopygia costalis Gold Triangle 4 01/07/2020 21/07/2020   
Hypsopygia glaucinalis Double-striped Tabby 1 17/07/2020 17/07/2020   
Blastobasis adustella Furness Dowd 1 31/07/2020 31/07/2020   
Carcina quercana Long-horned Flat-body 1 31/07/2020 31/07/2020   
Yponomeuta rorrella Willow Ermine 2 12/07/2020 14/07/2020   
Ypsolopha scabrella Tufted Scallop 1 25/07/2020 25/07/2020   
Eudonia mercurella Garden Grey 3 14/07/2020 21/07/2020   
Cochylichroa 
atricapitana Black-fronted Straw 2 02/05/2020 31/07/2020   
Udea olivalis Garden Pearl 1 25/06/2020 25/06/2020   
Aphomia sociella Bee Moth 6 21/05/2020 12/07/2020   
Drymonia ruficornis Lunar Marbled Brown 1 26/04/2020 26/04/2020   
Egira conspicillaris Silver Cloud 1 16/05/2020 16/05/2020   
Eupithecia abbreviata Brindled Pug 2 11/04/2020 24/04/2020   
Eupithecia dodoneata Oak-tree Pug 1 26/04/2020 26/04/2020   
Agrotis segetum Turnip Moth 2 28/05/2020 31/05/2020   
Alcis repandata Mottled Beauty 2 19/06/2020 25/06/2020   
Anchoscelis litura Brown-spot Pinion 1 15/09/2020 15/09/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Amphipyra pyramidea Copper Underwing 1 06/08/2020 06/08/2020   
Aporophyla nigra Black Rustic 2 10/11/2017 15/09/2020   
Atethmia centrago Centre-barred Sallow 1 15/09/2020 15/09/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Caradrina clavipalpis Pale Mottled Willow 1 15/09/2020 15/09/2020   



Xestia ditrapezium Triple-spotted Clay 1 17/07/2020 17/07/2020   
Caradrina morpheus Mottled Rustic 5 16/06/2020 31/07/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Myelois circumvoluta Thistle Ermine 2 12/06/2020 21/07/2020   
Epiphyas postvittana Light Brown Apple Moth 2 06/08/2020 15/09/2020   
Anania coronata Spotted Magpie 1 21/07/2020 21/07/2020   
Eudonia lacustrata Little Grey 2 14/07/2020 31/07/2020   
Metalampra italica Italian Bark Moth 1 31/07/2020 31/07/2020   
Adscita geryon Cistus Forester 1 1973 1973   
Pabulatrix pabulatricula Union Rustic 1 1890 1890   
Rheumaptera hastata Argent & Sable 1 1900 1900 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Hoplodrina ambigua Vine's Rustic 2 24/05/2020 31/05/2020   
Leucania comma Shoulder-striped Wainscot 2 16/06/2020 21/06/2020 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Rheumaptera undulata Scallop Shell 1 17/07/2020 17/07/2020   
Zygaena filipendulae 
filipendulae 

Zygaena filipendulae 
filipendulae 1 19/07/2020 19/07/2020   

Campaea margaritaria Light Emerald 1 21/07/2020 21/07/2020   
Conistra vaccinii Chestnut 1 15/12/2020 15/12/2020   
Cosmia pyralina Lunar-spotted Pinion 1 25/07/2020 25/07/2020   
Drepana falcataria Pebble Hook-tip 1 28/07/2020 28/07/2020   
Dryobotodes eremita Brindled Green 1 15/09/2020 15/09/2020   
Mormo maura Old Lady 2 01/07/2017 02/07/2017   
Melanargia galathea Marbled White 5 17/07/2019 04/08/2021   
Pieris rapae Small White 29 23/07/2011 18/08/2021   
Pieris brassicae Large White 27 09/06/2006 18/08/2021   
Maniola jurtina Meadow Brown 8 23/06/2006 23/07/2020   
Pyronia tithonus Gatekeeper 6 19/07/2020 04/08/2021   
Vanessa atalanta Red Admiral 15 21/07/2006 18/08/2021   
Vanessa cardui Painted Lady 8 21/07/2006 04/08/2021   
Aglais io Peacock 12 21/07/2006 18/08/2021   
Lycaena phlaeas Small Copper 2 09/06/2006 04/08/2021   



Erynnis tages Dingy Skipper 3 09/06/2006 09/06/2006 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Gonepteryx rhamni Brimstone 3 15/05/2005 31/07/2020   
Aglais urticae Small Tortoiseshell 20 01/09/2005 18/08/2021   
Pararge aegeria Speckled Wood 8 01/09/2005 29/04/2023   
Celastrina argiolus 
britanna Holly Blue 2 15/05/2005 09/04/2017   
Polyommatus icarus Common Blue 6 01/09/2005 08/08/2020   
Pieris napi Green-veined White 2 21/07/2020 23/07/2021   
Thymelicus sylvestris Small Skipper 3 23/06/2006 05/07/2020   
Pyronia tithonus 
tithonus Gatekeeper or Hedge Brown 4 23/07/2011 18/07/2016   
Maniola jurtina jurtina Meadow Brown 12 23/07/2011 26/07/2021   
Aphantopus hyperantus Ringlet 11 23/06/2006 16/07/2021   
Pieris napi sabellicae Green-veined White 2 15/05/2010 24/07/2012   
Gonepteryx rhamni 
rhamni Brimstone 6 28/07/2011 24/03/2021   
Polygonia c-album Comma 6 24/07/2012 26/08/2019   
Pararge aegeria tircis Speckled Wood 1 18/07/2013 18/07/2013   
Thymelicus lineola Essex Skipper 1 21/07/2006 21/07/2006   
Pyronia tithonus 
britanniae Hedge Brown 1 21/07/2006 21/07/2006   
Melanargia galathea 
serena Marbled White 1 21/07/2006 21/07/2006   

Satyrium w-album White-letter Hairstreak 1 04/08/1996 04/08/1996 
BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a 

Lycaena phlaeas 
phlaeas Small Copper 1 18/07/2016 18/07/2016   
Anthocharis cardamines 
britannica Orange-tip 2 15/05/2010 12/05/2023   



Coenonympha 
pamphilus pamphilus Small Heath 1 17/07/2019 17/07/2019 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Ochlodes sylvanus Large Skipper 2 09/06/2006 23/06/2006   
Anthocharis cardamines Orange-tip 1 19/05/2006 19/05/2006   
Limoniidae Limoniidae 1 06/08/2020 06/08/2020   
Aulagromyza heringii Aulagromyza heringii 1 27/10/2021 27/10/2021   
Cerodontha iridis Cerodontha iridis 1 27/10/2021 27/10/2021   
Eupeodes corollae Eupeodes corollae 1 21/05/2009 21/05/2009   
Episyrphus balteatus Marmalade Hoverfly 1 21/05/2009 21/05/2009   
Chromatomyia ramosa Chromatomyia ramosa 1 14/07/2018 14/07/2018   
Bombylius major Dark-edged Bee-fly 4 20/03/2017 19/05/2018   
Epistrophe eligans Epistrophe eligans 1 03/04/2017 03/04/2017   
Phytomyza agromyzina Phytomyza agromyzina 3 20/09/2016 23/09/2016   
Phytoliriomyza hilarella Phytoliriomyza hilarella 1 23/09/2016 23/09/2016   
Physocephala rufipes Physocephala rufipes 1 15/07/1970 15/07/1970   
Phytomyza ilicis Holly Leaf Gall Fly 1 28/01/2019 28/01/2019   
Phytomyza flavicornis Phytomyza flavicornis 1 28/01/2019 28/01/2019   
Melanagromyza lappae Melanagromyza lappae 1 28/01/2019 28/01/2019   
Philaenus spumarius Cuckoo-Spit Insect 3 10/06/2019 19/06/2019   
Pentatoma rufipes Red-legged Shieldbug 2 23/06/2006 22/09/2020   
Cyphostethus tristriatus Juniper Shieldbug 2 23/04/1998 24/06/2000   
Tritomegas bicolor Pied Shieldbug 2 23/04/1998 02/05/2000   
Sehirus luctuosus Forget-me-not Shieldbug 1 29/06/2004 29/06/2004   
Eysarcoris 
venustissimus Woundwort Shieldbug 2 30/05/1992 23/04/1998   
Acanthosoma 
haemorrhoidale Hawthorn Shieldbug 1 06/07/2017 06/07/2017   
Bombus hypnorum Tree Bumblebee 5 16/06/2013 19/05/2017   
Bombus Bumblebee 1 15/05/2005 15/05/2005   
Lasius niger Small Black Ant 1 12/07/2020 12/07/2020   



Colletes hederae Ivy Bee 1 02/10/2018 02/10/2018   
Bombus lapidarius Red-tailed Bumblebee 3 09/06/2006 03/04/2017   
Bombus terrestris Buff-tailed Bumblebee 2 02/03/2017 15/03/2017   
Vespa crabro Hornet 1 30/10/2001 30/10/2001   
Bombus hortorum Small Garden Bumble Bee 1 06/04/2017 06/04/2017   
Biorhiza pallida Oak Apple 1 19/05/2006 19/05/2006   
Bombus pascuorum Common Carder Bee 2 23/06/2006 21/07/2006   
Taxon group  Amphibian and reptile     

Taxon Name Common Name 
No. of 
records 

First date 
recorded 

Last date 
recorded Status 

Lissotriton vulgaris Smooth Newt 6 04/02/2021 23/02/2022 
Bern-A3 ; RedList_Global_post2001-LC ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a 

Triturus cristatus Great Crested Newt 6 24/11/2006 08/04/2019 

Bern-A2 ; HabDir-A2*,HabDir-A4 ; 
RedList_Global_post2001-LC ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-
Sch5Sect9.4c ; HabReg-Sch2 

Rana temporaria Common Frog 9 06/09/2002 22/02/2019 
Bern-A3 ; HabDir-A5 ; RedList_Global_post2001-
LC ; WACA-Sch5_sect9.5a 

Bufo bufo Common Toad 1 10/03/2025 10/03/2025 

Bern-A3 ; RedList_Global_post2001-LC ; BAP-
2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a 

Natrix helvetica Grass Snake 1 28/04/2014 28/04/2014 

Bern-A3 ; RedList_Global_post94-LC ; BAP-2007 
; England_NERC_S.41 ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.1(kill/injuring),WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a 

Taxon group  Bird     

Taxon Name Common Name 
No. of 
records 

First date 
recorded 

Last date 
recorded Status 

Turdus philomelos Song Thrush 33 13/10/2003 09/02/2022 BirdsDir-A2.2 ; Bird-Amber 
Poecile palustris Marsh Tit 15 08/11/2003 29/07/2011 Bern-A2 ; Bird-Red 



Phasianus colchicus Pheasant 37 01/03/2003 12/11/2022   
Sturnus vulgaris Starling 38 13/10/2003 29/06/2020 BirdsDir-A2.2 ; Bird-Red 
Turdus pilaris Fieldfare 47 19/02/1993 12/11/2022 BirdsDir-A2.2 ; Bird-Red ; WACA-Sch1_part1 
Passer domesticus House Sparrow 26 08/11/2003 26/04/2023 Bird-Red ; BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Strix aluco Tawny Owl 6 15/05/2005 05/03/2014 Bern-A2 ; ECCITES-A ; Bird-Amber 
Periparus ater Coal Tit 25 01/03/2003 12/11/2022   
Pica pica Magpie 34 08/11/2003 12/11/2019   
Prunella modularis Dunnock 39 01/03/2003 26/04/2023 Bern-A2 ; Bird-Amber 
Turdus iliacus Redwing 25 13/10/2003 09/02/2022 BirdsDir-A2.2 ; Bird-Amber ; WACA-Sch1_part1 
Carduelis carduelis Goldfinch 40 10/10/2003 26/04/2023   
Sitta europaea Nuthatch 26 21/07/1988 09/02/2022   
Picus viridis Green Woodpecker 24 15/05/2005 12/11/2019   

Anas platyrhynchos Mallard 15 10/07/1978 15/02/2015 
BirdsDir-A2.1 ; CMS_A2,CMS_AEWA-A2 ; Bird-
Amber 

Turdus merula Blackbird 58 01/03/2003 26/04/2023   
Corvus corone Carrion Crow 43 01/03/2003 26/04/2023   
Aix galericulata Mandarin Duck 3 28/04/2008 01/05/2010   
Columba palumbus Woodpigeon 54 21/07/1988 12/11/2022 BirdsDir-A2.1 ; Bird-Amber 
Cyanistes caeruleus Blue Tit 55 01/03/2003 26/04/2023   
Coloeus monedula Jackdaw 40 01/03/2003 26/04/2023   
Garrulus glandarius Jay 21 12/12/2007 12/11/2022   
Branta canadensis Canada Goose 2 28/04/2008 15/05/2010 Invasive non native species 
Cygnus atratus Black Swan 2 03/02/2008 28/04/2008   
Motacilla alba yarrellii Pied Wagtail 31 01/03/2003 12/11/2019   
Fringilla coelebs Chaffinch 56 01/03/2003 26/04/2023   
Parus major Great Tit 51 01/03/2003 26/04/2023   
Erithacus rubecula Robin 57 01/03/2003 12/11/2022   
Alauda arvensis Skylark 26 10/10/2003 09/02/2022 BirdsDir-A2.2 ; Bird-Red ; England_NERC_S.41 
Falco tinnunculus Kestrel 29 13/10/2003 09/01/2023 Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2 ; ECCITES-A ; Bird-Amber 



Emberiza citrinella Yellowhammer 30 01/03/2003 16/11/2017 
Bern-A2 ; Bird-Red ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 

Streptopelia decaocto Collared Dove 26 08/11/2003 16/11/2017   
Troglodytes troglodytes Wren 38 01/03/2003 12/11/2022 Bern-A2 ; Bird-Amber 
Sylvia atricapilla Blackcap 21 15/05/2005 26/04/2023   
Turdus viscivorus Mistle Thrush 23 15/05/2005 12/11/2019 BirdsDir-A2.2 ; Bird-Red 
Motacilla cinerea Grey Wagtail 8 27/11/2003 12/11/2019 Bern-A2 ; Bird-Amber 
Phylloscopus collybita Chiffchaff 27 01/04/2003 26/04/2023   
Chloris chloris Greenfinch 28 15/05/2005 01/06/2016 Bern-A2 ; Bird-Red 
Spinus spinus Siskin 4 28/12/2005 05/03/2014   
Regulus regulus Goldcrest 27 01/03/2003 11/02/2022   
Aegithalos caudatus Long-tailed Tit 28 15/05/2005 12/11/2022   
Corvus frugilegus Rook 28 01/03/2003 12/11/2022 BirdsDir-A2.2 ; Bird-Amber 
Accipiter nisus Sparrowhawk 7 15/05/2005 15/05/2011 CMS_A2 ; ECCITES-A ; Bird-Amber 
Passer montanus Tree Sparrow 60 07/01/1993 25/02/2000 Bird-Red ; BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 

Perdix perdix Grey Partridge 15 16/03/1994 11/11/2017 
BirdsDir-A2.1 ; Bird-Red ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 

Phylloscopus inornatus Yellow-browed Warbler 1 29/01/2021 29/01/2021 Bird-Amber 
Columba livia Rock Dove 10 08/11/2003 16/11/2017   
Anthus pratensis Meadow Pipit 16 10/10/2003 17/10/2022 Bern-A2 ; Bird-Amber 

Milvus milvus Red Kite 14 26/03/2011 12/11/2022 
BirdsDir-A1 ; CMS_A2 ; ECCITES-A ; WACA-
Sch1_part1 

Egretta garzetta Little Egret 5 10/02/2013 01/03/2022 
Bern-A2 ; BirdsDir-A1 ; CMS_AEWA-A2 ; 
ECCITES-A 

Gallinula chloropus Moorhen 12 10/08/1978 09/02/2022 
BirdsDir-A2.2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_AEWA-A2 ; Bird-
Amber 

Hirundo rustica Swallow 15 01/05/2003 01/06/2016   
Dendrocopos major Great Spotted Woodpecker 42 01/06/2003 09/02/2022   
Tyto alba Barn Owl 3 29/07/2011 09/02/2022 Bern-A2 ; ECCITES-A ; WACA-Sch1_part1 
Saxicola rubicola Stonechat 9 16/01/2008 17/10/2022   



Buteo buteo Buzzard 40 01/06/2003 26/09/2023   
Cuculus canorus Cuckoo 9 20/05/1988 06/05/2012 Bird-Red ; BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Certhia familiaris Treecreeper 19 15/05/2005 13/07/2017   
Corvus corax Raven 10 04/12/2001 16/11/2017   
Larus fuscus Lesser Black-backed Gull 2 08/11/2003 02/02/2016 BirdsDir-A2.2 ; CMS_AEWA-A2 ; Bird-Amber 
Apus apus Swift 9 01/05/2003 05/05/2016 Bird-Red 
Delichon urbicum House Martin 8 15/05/2005 05/05/2016 Bern-A2 ; Bird-Red 
Pyrrhula pyrrhula Bullfinch 25 15/05/2005 16/11/2017 Bird-Amber 
Columba oenas Stock Dove 27 21/07/1988 09/02/2022 BirdsDir-A2.2 ; Bird-Amber 
Alectoris rufa Red-legged Partridge 7 15/05/2005 09/02/2022   
Curruca communis Whitethroat 14 15/05/2005 17/05/2022 Bird-Amber 
Alcedo atthis Kingfisher 2 01/04/2007 18/11/2024 Bern-A2 ; BirdsDir-A1 ; WACA-Sch1_part1 
Ardea cinerea Grey Heron 14 07/04/2003 09/02/2022   
Fringilla montifringilla Brambling 2 04/01/2008 28/11/2013 WACA-Sch1_part1 
Linaria cannabina Linnet 16 01/03/2003 29/07/2011 Bern-A2 ; Bird-Red 
Curruca curruca Lesser Whitethroat 3 15/05/2010 15/05/2011   
Athene noctua Little Owl 6 20/01/1987 29/07/2011   

Gallinago gallinago Snipe 7 27/11/2003 05/12/2013 
BirdsDir-A2.1 ; CMS_A2,CMS_AEWA-A2 ; Bird-
Amber 

Dryobates minor Lesser Spotted Woodpecker 7 24/09/1993 09/05/2001 Bern-A2 ; Bird-Red 

Vanellus vanellus Lapwing 1 20/10/2003 20/10/2003 
BirdsDir-A2.2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_AEWA-A2 ; Bird-
Red ; BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 

Locustella naevia Grasshopper Warbler 4 01/07/1988 02/07/1994 Bird-Red ; BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 

Turdus torquatus Ring Ouzel 1 15/05/1995 15/05/1995 
Bern-A2 ; Bird-Red ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 

Circus pygargus Montagu's Harrier 1 06/06/1958 06/06/1958 
BirdsDir-A1 ; CMS_A2 ; ECCITES-A ; Bird-Red ; 
WACA-Sch1_part1 

Poecile montanus Willow Tit 1 12/12/2007 12/12/2007 Bern-A2 ; Bird-Red 
Phoenicurus 
phoenicurus Redstart 1 16/06/2011 16/06/2011 Bern-A2 ; Bird-Amber 



Emberiza calandra Corn Bunting 4 01/05/1993 06/03/1994 Bird-Red 

Tringa ochropus Green Sandpiper 3 08/01/2000 12/10/2000 
Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_AEWA-A2 ; Bird-Amber ; 
WACA-Sch1_part1 

Muscicapa striata Spotted Flycatcher 5 23/05/1988 02/07/2021 
Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2 ; Bird-Red ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 

Motacilla flava 
flavissima Yellow Wagtail 2 15/05/2005 01/05/2010 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Oenanthe oenanthe Wheatear 2 01/05/2010 05/09/2019 Bern-A2 ; Bird-Amber 
Sylvia borin Garden Warbler 2 15/05/2005 16/06/2008   
Chroicocephalus 
ridibundus Black-headed Gull 2 20/10/2003 17/11/2009 BirdsDir-A2.2 ; CMS_AEWA-A2 ; Bird-Amber 

Falco peregrinus Peregrine 2 23/04/2003 07/04/2013 
Bern-A2 ; BirdsDir-A1 ; CMS_A2 ; ECCITES-A ; 
WACA-Sch1_part1 

Phylloscopus trochilus Willow Warbler 4 15/05/2005 15/05/2011 Bird-Amber 
Larus canus Common Gull 2 08/11/2003 26/02/2006 BirdsDir-A2.2 ; CMS_AEWA-A2 ; Bird-Amber 
Tadorna tadorna Shelduck 1 20/02/2013 20/02/2013 Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_AEWA-A2 ; Bird-Amber 

Falco subbuteo Hobby 1 30/08/2003 30/08/2003 
Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2 ; ECCITES-A ; WACA-
Sch1_part1 

Pluvialis apricaria Golden Plover 1 13/11/2002 13/11/2002   

Streptopelia turtur Turtle Dove 1 25/05/1993 25/05/1993 
BirdsDir-A2.2 ; ECCITES-A ; Bird-Red ; BAP-2007 
; England_NERC_S.41 

Accipiter gentilis Goshawk 1 21/10/2023 21/10/2023 CMS_A2 ; ECCITES-A ; WACA-Sch1_part1 

Scolopax rusticola Woodcock 1 09/02/2022 09/02/2022 
BirdsDir-A2.1 ; CMS_A2,CMS_AEWA-A2 ; Bird-
Red 

Emberiza schoeniclus Reed Bunting 1 00/01/1900 00/01/1900 
Bern-A2 ; Bird-Amber ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 

Acanthis cabaret Lesser Redpoll 1 21/02/2013 21/02/2013 BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 
Ciconia ciconia White Stork 1 01/07/2012 01/07/2012 Bern-A2 ; BirdsDir-A1 ; CMS_A2,CMS_AEWA-A2 
Taxon group  Mammal     

Taxon Name Common Name 
No. of 
records 

First date 
recorded 

Last date 
recorded Status 



Erinaceus europaeus Hedgehog 105 2006 17/09/2023 Bern-A3 ; BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 

Plecotus auritus Brown Long-eared Bat 27 11/08/2013 23/09/2015 

Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 ; 
HabDir-A4 ; BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 ; 
WACA-Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-Sch5Sect9.4c ; HabReg-
Sch2 

Myotis Myotis Bat species 10 09/09/2015 23/09/2015 

Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 ; 
HabDir-A2*,HabDir-A4 ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-
Sch5Sect9.4c ; HabReg-Sch2 

Pipistrellus pipistrellus Pipistrelle 22 14/08/2006 11/04/2022 

Bern-A2,Bern-A3 ; CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 
; HabDir-A4 ; RedList_Global_post2001-LC ; 
WACA-Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-Sch5Sect9.4c ; HabReg-
Sch2 

Talpa europaea Mole 2 01/04/1968 03/02/2014   

Eptesicus serotinus Serotine 8 09/09/2015 23/09/2015 

Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 ; 
HabDir-A4 ; WACA-Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-Sch5Sect9.4c ; HabReg-
Sch2 

Pipistrellus pygmaeus Soprano Pipistrelle 3 14/08/2006 23/09/2015 

Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 ; 
HabDir-A4 ; BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 ; 
WACA-Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-Sch5Sect9.4c ; HabReg-
Sch2 

Chiroptera Bat 1 20/06/2001 20/06/2001 

Bern-A2,Bern-A3 ; CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 
; HabDir-A4 ; RedList_Global_post2001-LC ; 
WACA-Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-Sch5Sect9.4c ; HabReg-
Sch2 

Oryctolagus cuniculus Rabbit 4 21/07/1988 22/05/2018   



Lepus europaeus Brown Hare 2 22/05/2018 01/06/2022 
RedList_Europe_post2001-LC ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 

Meles meles Badger 6 28/03/1997 01/05/2013 Bern-A3 ; Protection_of_Badgers_Act_1992 
Vulpes vulpes Red Fox 2 24/02/2019 29/03/2019   
Sciurus carolinensis Grey Squirrel 2 21/07/1988 09/06/2006 Invasive non native species 

Lutra lutra Otter 2 16/05/2010 12/05/2012 

Bern-A2 ; HabDir-A2*,HabDir-A4 ; ECCITES-A ; 
BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-
Sch5Sect9.4c ; HabReg-Sch2 

Arvicola amphibius Water Vole 1 10/07/1978 10/07/1978 

BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.4.a,WACA-Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5Sect9.4c 

Apodemus sylvaticus Wood Mouse 2 19/05/2006 09/06/2006   
Capreolus capreolus Roe Deer 2 19/05/2006 09/06/2006   
Rattus norvegicus Brown Rat 1 06/09/2002 06/09/2002   

Nyctalus noctula Noctule 2 23/09/2015 23/09/2015 

Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 ; 
HabDir-A4 ; BAP-2007 ; England_NERC_S.41 ; 
WACA-Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-Sch5Sect9.4c ; HabReg-
Sch2 

Nyctalus leisleri Leisler's Bat 2 09/09/2015 09/09/2015 

Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 ; 
HabDir-A4 ; WACA-Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-
Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-Sch5Sect9.4c ; HabReg-
Sch2 

Rhinolophus 
hipposideros Lesser Horseshoe Bat 2 09/09/2015 09/09/2015 

Bern-A2 ; CMS_A2,CMS_EUROBATS-A1 ; 
HabDir-A2*,HabDir-A4 ; BAP-2007 ; 
England_NERC_S.41 ; WACA-
Sch5_sect9.4b,WACA-Sch5_sect9.5a,WACA-
Sch5Sect9.4c ; HabReg-Sch2 

 
 


